






















CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AT RISK SERVICES 
G.M.P.  PROPOSAL 

for 

BANYAN CREEK ELEMENTARY  
CSR ADDITION  (PHASE 1) 

 

presented to the 

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF  
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
 
 

SDPBC PROJECT NO. 1891-8307                           HB PROJECT NO. 07-341-01 

Hedrick Brothers Construction Co., Inc. 
2200 Centrepark West Drive, Suite 100  �  West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

Phone:  561-689-8880  �  Fax:  561-689-8860  �  www.hedrickbrothers.com 



 
 
 
 
 

BUILDING QUALITY THROUGH TEAMWORK 

2200 Centrepark West Drive, Suite 100          West Palm Beach, FL 33409          Main: 561-689-8880          Fax: 561-689-8860         www.hedrickbrothers.com 

 

 
GMP BINDER for Banyan Creek Elementary CSR Addition / Phase 1 

Table of Contents 
 
SECTION 0: 

1. Transmittals 
2. Table of Contents 

 
SECTION 1: 

3. GMP Proposal 
4. Qualifications & Clarifications 
5. GMP Estimate Summary (Spreadsheet) 
6. General Conditions Estimate Summary (Spreadsheet) 
7. Construction Phase Fee Estimate Summary (Spreadsheet) 

 
SECTION 2: 

8. Exhibits A: First Amendment to Agreement 
9. Exhibits B: GMP Summary 
10. Exhibits C: Summary of Pre-Construction  Fee 
11. Exhibits D: HBC Personnel Assigned During Construction 
12. Exhibits E: Const. Manager’s Staff Per Diem Rates (for time extensions) 
13. Exhibits F: Construction Team Assigned Representatives 
14. Exhibits: Beneficial Interest & Disclosure of Ownership Affidavit 
 

SECTION 3: 
15. Project Directory 
16. Drawing Log  
17. Specifications 
 

SECTION 4: 
18. Exhibits S1: Subcontractor’s Participation (by Division) 
19. Exhibits S2: List of Major Subcontractors (by Trade) 
20. APPENDIX A: Release of Lien 
21. APPENDIX B: MWBE Utilization Report 
22. APPENDIX C: Construction Vendors MWBE Letters of Intent 
23. APPENDIX D: SDPBC Statement of Good Faith Efforts supplement 
24. Trench Safety Act Compliance Statement 
 

SECTION 5: 
25. Project Schedule 
 

SECTION 6: 
26. Value Engineering Narrative 

















                         EXHIBIT  "C"  REVISED

     SUMMARY OF PRE-CONSTRUCTION FEE

                               PROJECT NAME: BANYAN CREEK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ADDITION

                          PROJECT NO. 1891-8307

                                CONSTRUCTION MANAGER'S PERSONNEL ASSIGNED DURING THE

                       PRE-CONSTRUCTION PHASE

Description of Service Name/Title

Duration 

(weeks) Hours / Wk Rate / Hr Total

PMIS Reporting Including GMP Jeff Wade, P.M. 6 6 75.50 2,718.00

Prep & Submitted James Kleen, PE 6 2 58.50 702.00

James E. Kleen Sr. PM 6 1 86.67 520.02

Schedule Control (Pre-Con) Jeff Wade, P.M. 15 2 75.50 2,265.00

James E. Kleen Sr. PM 6 2 86.67 1,040.04

Subsystem/Master Project Jeff Wade, P.M. 1 30 75.50 2,265.00

Schedule, Final/Review Jeff Wade, P.M. 2 3 75.50 453.00

James E. Kleen Sr. PM 1 3 86.67 260.01

Project Accounting System Jeff Wade, P.M. 2 8 75.50 1,208.00

Cathy Longworth, Contrl 5 2 60.00 600.00

Project Manual Jeff Wade, P.M. 1 40 75.50 3,020.00

James E. Kleen II P.E. 1 20 58.50 1,170.00

Chris Corrigan, Admin 1 10 40.00 400.00

Cost Control(Design Review &

Estimates):

   - Advanced Schematic Mike Moore,Chief Est. 1 5 105.00 525.00

Bob Lifton, Sr. Est. 1 20 86.67 1,733.40

   - Design Development Mike Moore,Chief Est. 1 4 105.00 420.00

Bob Lifton, Sr. Est. 1 40 86.67 3,466.80

   - 50% CD Mike Moore,Chief Est. 2 4 105.00 840.00

Bob Lifton, Sr. Est. 2 40 86.67 6,933.60

Johnnie Groot, Est 1 10 58.50 585.00

   - 95% CD Mike Moore,Chief Est. 2 4 105.00 840.00

Bob Lifton, Sr. Est. 2 40 86.67 6,933.60

Johnnie Groot, Est 1 10 58.50 585.00

Milton Grey (MWBE) 1 4 90.00 360.00

   - Solicitation of Bids/ Mike Moore,Chief Est. 3 2 105.00 630.00

     Establish GMP Bob Lifton, Sr. Est. 3 40 86.67 10,400.40

Johnnie Groot, Est 3 20 58.50 3,510.00

Ben Clemens, Pre-Con Exec. 2 8 105.00 1,680.00

Milton Grey (MWBE) 1 4 90.00 360.00

SUBTOTAL 56,423.87

Other Activities (Specify):

Office Expenses & Comm Hedrick Brothers 2 1 331.00 662.00

Vehicle/Gas Hedrick Brothers 15 1 165.00 2,475.00

Telephone Hedrick Brothers 15 1 20 300.00

SUBTOTAL 3,437.00

Reimbursable Expenses (Specify):

Blueprinting Expenses Hedrick Brothers 1 1 6,000.00 6,000.00

Copy Expenses Hedrick Brothers 1 1 300.00 300.00

SUBTOTAL 6,300.00

PRE-CONSTRUCTION FEE 
TOTAL 66,160.87



EXHIBIT D 
PERSONNEL ASSIGNED DURING CONTRUCTION 

SUMMARY OF CONSTRUCTION PHASE FEES 
 

PROJECT NAME: BANYAN CREEK ELEMENTARY CSR ADDITION 
PROJECT NO.: 1891-8307 

 
ON – SITE 

 
Name/Title   Duration    Rate/Per Hr   Total 
 
Jeff Wade, 
  Project Manager   9 weeks @ 40 hr/wk  $87.32     $31,435.00 
 
MWBE Provided,  
  Asst. Superintendent 9 weeks @ 40 hr/wk  $41.66     $15,000.00 
 
   
   Superintendent  9 weeks @ 40 hr/wk  $70.02     $25,207.00 
 
 
   Project Engineer  9 weeks @ 40 hr/wk  $49.43     $17,795.00 
 
 
   Project Coordinator 9 weeks @ 40 hr/wk  $45.31     $16,312.00 
        

Subtotal On-Site…………..$105,749.00 
 

OFF-SITE 
 

Name/Title   Duration   Rate/Per Hr.   Total 

 
Jim Kleen, 
  V.P. of Education  9 weeks @ 14 hr/wk  $115.33   $14,532.00 
 
   
Mary Alexander, 
 Administrative Assistant 9 weeks @ 14 hr/wk      $27.19     $3,426.00 
 
Robert Lifton, 
  Sr. Estimator  5 Days @ 4 hr/day  $78.26      $1,565.00 
 
Cathy Longworth, 
  Comptroller/Accounting 9 weeks @ 4 hr/wk  $77.44      $2,788.00 
 
MWBE Grey Construction,  
  Consulting, Milton Grey        $  3,000.00 
 

       Subtotal Off-Site…………..$  25,311.00 
 

Amount Payable to Hedrick Brothers Construction Co., Inc…………….$ 113,060.00 
Amount Payable to Grey Construction, Inc.  

(SDPBC Certified MWBE Partner, including On-Site Staff)……….$ 18,000.00 
Total………………………………………………………………………………...$ 131,060.00 



EXHIBIT E 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER’S STAFF PER DIEM FOR TIME EXTENSIONS 

 
PROJECT NAME: BANYAN CREEK ELEMENTARY CSR ADDITION 

PROJECT NO.: 1891-8307 
 
 
 

Name/Title Hrs/Day Rate/Hr. Per Diem Rate 
 
 
 
Project Manager 8 hrs $ 87.32 $ 698.56 
 
 
 
Asst. Project Manager 8 hrs $ 41.66 $ 333.28 
 
 
 
Superintendent 8 hrs $ 70.02 $ 560.16 
 
 
 
Project Engineer 8 hrs $ 49.43 $ 395.44 
 
 
 
Project Coordinator 8 hrs $ 45.31 $ 362.48 
 
 
      
 
  Total Per Diem  $ 2,349.92 



EXHIBIT F 
CONSTRUCTION TEAM ASSIGNED REPRESENTATIVES 

 
PROJECT NAME:  BANYAN CREEK ELEMENTARY CSR ADDITION 

PROJECT NO.: 1891-8307 
 
 
 
Owner: School District of Palm Beach County 
 
 
 
Owner’s Authorized Representative: Fred Barrios, Sr. Projects Administrator 
 
 
 
Construction Manager: Hedrick Brothers Construction Co., Inc. 
 
 
 
Architect - Engineer: Howard + Associates, Architects, P.A. 



Hedrick Brothers EXHIBIT S

SUBCONTRACTORS PARTICIPATION 

DIVISIONS 1-16

Subject to Agreement with the Construction Manager, the Subcontractor firms listed below will participate in this project for the Contract (Trade) Items and the dollar amounts shown.

ITEM #
BUDGET       

(Est. Cost)

M/WBE       

(YES OR NO)
$ AMOUNT %

1 $15,000.00 YES 15,000 2.52

1 $33,504.00 YES 33,504 5.65

2 $8,900.00 NO 8,900 1.5

2 $48,054.00 NO 48,054 8.1

2 $85,000.00 NO 85,000 14.36

13 $33,116.00 NO 33,116 5.59

16 $12,500.00 NO 12,500 2.1

Subcontractors represented as M/WBE Certified are according to requirements established in the Proposal Documents. Attach a copy of the Certification for each Subcontractor listed.

Contractor's Firm Name: HEDRICK BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. Total M/WBE Subcontractor Participation: $ 48,504.00

Name and Position: MIKE MOORE, CHIEF ESTIMATOR Percentage of Total Bid (Bsae & Alternates)   8.17%

SIGNATURE: DATE: 5/8/2007

PROJECT NAME: BANYAN CREEK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL CSR ADDITION

APPROVED GMP AMOUNT: $592,941

PROJECT NO.: 1891-8307

DESCRIPTION
COST 

(Actual)
SUBCONTRACTOR NAME

ASSIST SUPT GREY CONSTRUCTION

TEMPORARY FENCING LAWRENCE FENCE

SURVEYING WALLACE

SITE DEMO ROYAL PALM DEVELOPMENT

EARTHWORK

PRE-ENGINEERED BLDG

TEMP ELECTRIC SET-UP

ROYAL PALM DEVELOPMENT

AHRENS

MALONE



EXHIBIT S 
LIST OF MAJOR SUBCONTRACTORS 

 
PROJECT NAME: BANYAN CREEK ELEMENTARY CSR ADDITION 

PROJECT NO.: 1891-8307 
 
 

DIVISION OF WORK 
 
 
 
ASSISTANT 
SUPERINTENDANT 
 
 
 
 
TEMPORARY 
FENCING 
 
 
 
 
SURVEYING 
 
 
 
 
 
SITE DEMOLITION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EARTHWORK 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TEMP ELECTRIC 
SET-UP 
 
 

CORPORATE NAME & 
ADDRESS 

 
 
GREY CONSTRUCTION 
2001 Palm Beach Lakes  
Blvd.  Suite 407 
West Palm Beach 33409 
 
 
LAWRENCE FENCE 
211 Commerce Way #4-8 
Jupiter FL  33458 
 
 
 
WALLACE SURVEYING 
901 Northepointe Pkwy 
Suite 117 
West Palm Beach  33407 
 
 
ROYAL PALM 
DEVELOPMENT 
13255 61st Street North 
West Palm Beach 33458 
 
 
 
ROYAL PALM 
DEVELOPMENT 
13255 61st Street North 
West Palm Beach 33458 
 
 
 
MALONE ELECTRICAL 
SOLUTIONS, LLC 
510 Roseland Drive 
West Palm Beach 33405 
 
 

PRINCIPAL OR 
OFFICER’S NAME 

 
 
MILTON GREY 
 
 
 
 
 
DAN LAWRENCE 
 
 
 
 
 
CRAIG WALLACE 
 
 
 
 
 
RALPH GURIERE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RALPH GURIERE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JOE MALONE 
 

 
 

 
LICENSE NO. 
 
 
CGC 028537 
 
 
 
 
 
U17143 
 
 
 
 
 
LB4457 
 
 
 
 
 
205241-OS012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
205241-OS012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 































ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

1 GMP Submission & Approval 3 days Wed 6/27/07 Fri 6/29/07

2 Notice to Proceed Issued 1 day Mon 7/2/07 Mon 7/2/07 1

3 Subcontractor Notification & Utility Pre-Con Meeting 4 days Tue 7/3/07 Mon 7/9/07 1,2

4 MOBILIZATION 14 days Tue 7/10/07 Fri 7/27/07 1,2,3FS-1 day

5 TEMPORARY FACILITIES 14 days Tue 7/10/07 Fri 7/27/07

6 Safety & Protection 14 days Tue 7/10/07 Fri 7/27/07

7 Temporary Hard Barrier & Fencing Installation 7 days Tue 7/10/07 Wed 7/18/07

8 Plywood Barrier Fence Installation & Paint 7 days Tue 7/10/07 Wed 7/18/07 1,2,3

9 Chain Link Fence Installation 7 days Tue 7/10/07 Wed 7/18/07 1,2,3

10 Temporary Office 14 days Tue 7/10/07 Fri 7/27/07

11 Trailer Delivery & Setup 7 days Tue 7/10/07 Wed 7/18/07 1,2,3

12 Electric 7 days Thu 7/19/07 Fri 7/27/07 1,2,3,11

13 Plumbing 4 days Thu 7/19/07 Tue 7/24/07 1,2,3,11

14 Voice & Data 3 days Thu 7/19/07 Mon 7/23/07 1,2,3,11

15 Security System 3 days Thu 7/19/07 Mon 7/23/07 1,2,3,11

16 Delivery of Office Furniture & Supplies/Setup 3 days Thu 7/19/07 Mon 7/23/07 1,2,3,11

17 Clear & Grub Site for Building Pad 7 days Tue 7/10/07 Wed 7/18/07 1,2,3

18 Prepare Building Pad 10 days Thu 7/19/07 Wed 8/1/07 17

T W T F S S

Jul 1,

Task

Split

Progress

Milestone

Summary

Rolled Up Task

Rolled Up Split

Rolled Up Milestone

Rolled Up Progress

External Tasks

Project Summary

External Milestone

Deadline

Page 1

Project: BC PHASE 1 SUBMISSION S
Date: Wed 5/9/07



M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T

 '07 Jul 8, '07 Jul 15, '07 Jul 22, '07 Jul 29, '07

Task

Split

Progress

Milestone

Summary

Rolled Up Task

Rolled Up Split

Rolled Up Milestone

Rolled Up Progress

External Tasks

Project Summary

External Milestone

Deadline

Page 2

Project: BC PHASE 1 SUBMISSION S
Date: Wed 5/9/07





                                                                                                  BRINGING VISIONS TO REALITY 

2200 Centrepark West Drive, Suite 100, West Palm Beach, FL 33409  Main: 561-689-8880  Fax: 561-689-8860  www.hedrickbrothers.com 

 

 

Banyan Creek Elementary Classroom Addition 

Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Phase I Proposal 

Qualifications & Clarifications 

May 08, 2007 

 

Phase I Construction costs totals $592,941.00. 

 

These activities include the following:  

 

Associated Surveying:  

Includes costs for setting vertical and horizontal benchmarks, staking for buildings, stake and grade for 

retention areas, road layout for chiller building, and to perform a Topographic Survey at the new 

building pad area.  

 

Earthwork and Site Demolition: 

Includes costs for site demolition items such as sidewalks, concrete curbs, pavilion, swing set play 

area, wood fences and signs, relocation of power pole, and any underground utilities that need to be 

demolished.  Earthwork includes clearing and grubbing, 4” strip and stockpile, offsite borrow, and site 

excavation to provide building pads for the project.  It also includes erosion control items as 

necessary to perform this work. 

 

Pre-Engineered Building: 

Includes the costs associated with expediting a purchase order agreement to procure the long lead 

material purchase of the pre-engineered play area building. 

 

Electrical: 

Includes the temporary power setup/supply of electrical items for the onsite construction trailer.  It 

excludes any provisions for installation of any site conduits.  These items, along with mechanical 

chiller water lines will be performed in the Phase II construction activities. 

 

General Requirements: 

Includes the costs for onsite and home office personnel expenses for two months.  It also includes all 

the temporary supplies, facilities/utilities, and temporary fencing required for Phase I activities. 

















                                                                                             BRINGING VISIONS TO REALITY 

2200 Centrepark West Drive, Suite 100, West Palm Beach, FL 33409  Main: 561-689-8880  Fax: 561-689-8860  www.hedrickbrothers.com 

 

 

 
Banyan Creek Elementary Classroom Addition 
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Phase I Proposal 

Value Engineering Narrative 
May 08, 2007 

 
 
 
COST SAVINGS IDEAS IMPLEMENTED  
 

1. Perform a Topographic Survey at the proposed Classroom Building site location to provide 
existing spot elevations, after the site has been cleared, grubbed, and 4” striping has been 
performed.  This information will better define the Scope of Work for fill requirements as the 
existing elevations are lacking from the Bid set of documents.  Hopefully, the off-site borrow 
requirements, currently set at 10,000 CY allowance, will be reduced. 

 
 

COST SAVINGS IDEAS THAT WERE NOT IMPLEMENTED 
 

1. Not Applicable   
 

 


	BC_GMP1-Appendix B-MWBE
	BC_GMP1-Appendix C-Intent Letter
	BC_GMP1-Appendix D-Good Faith
	BC_GMP1-Beneficial Interest & Ownership Affidavit
	BC_GMP1-Binder Cover
	BC_GMP1-Binder ToC
	BC_GMP1-Drawing Log
	BC_GMP1-Exhibit B
	BC_GMP1-Exhibit C 10-22-06
	BC_GMP1-Exhibit D
	BC_GMP1-Exhibit E
	BC_GMP1-Exhibit F
	BC_GMP1-Exhibit S1-Sub Participation
	BC_GMP1-Exhibit S2-Major Subs
	BC_GMP1-General Conditions
	BC_GMP1-GMP Spreadsheet
	BC_GMP1-Phase Fee
	BC_GMP1-Project Directory
	BC_GMP1-Project Schedule legal
	BC_GMP1-Project Schedule letter
	BC_GMP1-Proposal 05.08.07
	BC_GMP1-Qualifications
	BC_GMP1-Specifications
	BC_GMP1-Transmittal
	BC_GMP1-Trench Safety Act
	BC_GMP1-Value Engineering

